| d ith
Rule 3.35 o the AM 03
Insolvency (England &
| . . ,
e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

5

Companies House

i

01/06/2020 #325
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

compayrantr[o [2 |7 [0 [9 [6 24

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ' Alexcars Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Peter Richard James
Surname Frost
Administrator's address
Building name/number‘ Staverton Court
Street | Staverton
Post town |
County/Region | Cheltenham
Postcode [lLls[1] Tolulx
Country |
u Administrator's name o
Fult forename(s) Victor Henry © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Ellaby another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
Building name/number | Staverton Court @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Staverton another administrator.
Post town I
County/Region | Cheltenham

w611 [5[1] To[ulx

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

‘ IZ[ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Signature

x.%,

Signature date I?l? I'a_’né_T '?’TO—PZ_IT

Administrator’s
Signature .




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Nick Stafford

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Hazlewoods LLP

’ Address Staverton Court
’ " Staverton

|

I Post town

|countymegi°" Cheltenham

= o[l i Toluk

Country

on

Telephone

01242 680000
W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided frée of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BUSINESS RECOVERY & INSOLVENGY

Joint Administrators’ Proposals relatiing to:
Alexcars Limited (“the Company”) —In Administration:

Issued and delivered to creditors on: 29'May. 2020



4,  STATUTORY:INFORMATION

Company:information:

Currenitregistered office:  StavertonCouit; Stave
Foimér régisterediofics:  Love:Lane, Cirencester

Piinicipaltrading activity:. ~ Coach hites

oifithent Details:

Victor Henry, Ellaby-and‘Peter Richard: Jates:Frost:
StaveroH Calirt, Stavertsn, Chelteniam, GL5T 0UX

Couft:hamé.ahd Feferefice

Appéintment made:by:

Actions:of-Administrators:,

‘Sharéholding.

None:

loyds: Bank Plci(“Lioyds"); creatéd:on 11 Decamber1987.



& continued growth: fe
ing to Love:Lane; Cirencester:

‘ ';ntract :as:the Company ‘was not provndlng a.service;
A sumifiiatyof thie Company/sirecent trading pérformance isishown’below::

Draft:accounts:year
to:31 "D"e,éé'r“riber-zb'ﬁ

GFoss prof t ‘margin %

?Overhéads




3. OBJECT 'VES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS''STRATEGY  FOR

(b)

(c) realise property:in order to make:a distribution to.one or iore'secured or preferentiai greditors.

..At the _outset we. :con5|dered Lif objectxve (b) could be: achleved We formed the vnew that although the;

‘cbjectlve coutd be ach;eved

Asaresi 'we are seekmg to achneve objectlve (c) for the Compani and wnll do thls by maxumtsmg the;

4.  .ACTIONS'OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

As noted above; the: Company: ceased to trade priof to my. appointrient and:all 'staff‘had been -made’
fedundant.
iSince | was appoirited Administrator [ have undertaken the following actions:.
. Obtained information ffom the Company's records.in rélation‘to-all khowii.creditors.
. Sentnotices of | my- appointment:to-all: creditors including-all known consumer creditors, former
'employees supphers and other creditors.

& ed and llalsed with Asset Management Services (UK) Ltd (FNA
auctioneers:in relation to the sale.of the Compan
«' admg premlses
* employee adwsors in relation.to-

Company's pension scheme.,
. .‘Obtalned and rewewed mformatlon i .,‘relatlon to the: Compa y's:débtors;
¢ Liaised with the Directors-and Baldwins-accountants in, relation fo the: provision of the Directors”

Statement of Affalrs
L B p
L2
.
®
> .'Made arrangements in. respect of the Company’s socnal medla platforms and web5|te

I had to:indertaké this work'either. as part of my: routine administrative functions; ‘or'in order to protect
‘and realise:the assets'of the Company..



they: do not produce:any. direct beneﬁt_for credrtors they“‘strll have to becarried out

8L, FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE:COMPANY:

A SUmmary: of the . Companys esfimated finangial’ position: as at: 7. April 2020, which is known:as' the:
‘Statement:of‘Affairs, is: attached at: Appendux 1.

‘Comiménts:onthe Statement of Affairs:

Several ‘6f the vehicles that are:subject to. hrre purchase; agreements appear ‘to have a 'substantially:
greater net book:value than.their-actual.open market value;

therefcre been returned to the:finance companres Thrs relates to £252 871 of the .balanc ncl
the bockivalueg above:

5:2. Book defb;;,s"e

 Difegtors” Statel




55, Preferential:creditors:

The'-’Dlrectors Statement of Affairs appears;: o only include: outstandlng pension’contribitions in- the sum:
0f'£6,058..

'There are also kniowin prefetential claims: frorh former employees in relation-to’ atrears of wages :and
' ‘ ms:dre:estimated to:total £26,165.and:aré: subject.to-a:maximur limit: set’ by the.

mc—:ases ‘where thé (C¢
- 2003. T

uptoa m‘ex_imum 9f%£§0“9:50-09.-

The Company-gave a: floating.charge’ to: Lloyds on 11 December 1987.:Since this charge'was'given:before
15 September2003’ the prescnbed part:provisions-will not apply

6. ADMINISTRATORSRECEIPTS.AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There:have not-been any.receipts or payment into. my-bank-account since my appoiritment;

THE ADMINISTRATION
In order to achieve the::dbject’iveidffthe; Administration of the:Company | propose:to:

-‘7;' ,tm efto manage the affalrs of the Company and liaise with AMSito maximise'the value ofthe:

Undertake proportlonal and relevant lnvestlgatlons into’ the"'Company -si"affalrs in: the penod pnor-ﬁ
‘to-Administration:including any: matters brought to:our: atterition. '

Ensurer‘atl emp!oyee claims and ameunts.=owed to the pensnon scheme ‘ares dealt w:th

, Ve, an uffic ‘ d, make'a paymeritto. preferentnal credutors
and/or.Lloyds; under thelr debenture pnor'to closmg the Admmlstratlon,_

8: -ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND:EXPENSES




Adstiiiary-of the fees estimats isias follows:

mformatlon abo thew ktha__

=i S

-Administration




Creditors:

approve thesesproposals.

£ K,

Furtherinformation:about:éredito
published by the AsSociation.
‘hitp://www:creditorinsolvencyguide:co.uk/:

2




Detalls about how'an eff ce: holder’s fees may be approved for. each case: type are"avarlable in a series:

version: Please note‘that we have also prowded further details in the practrce fee recovery eheet

| have:Uised the following'agents of professional.advisors;since-my appeintment.as.Administrator:

__Proféssional Advisor Natlireof Work . . Feei/Arrangement. ,
AMS Professional Valuers:and

‘auctioneers’

DAC Beachcroft ‘Solicifors:
Evolve: ‘SpecialistEmployeerand

‘pension-advisors:

*‘te fnakeithe. relevant i lmgs to. the RPS

‘The chgice ‘of professionals ‘was based-on‘my:- ;perception of their.experience:and- -abilitytos perform thts
‘type:of wotk:-and'the complexity:and:nature of the assignment. l:also consndered that'the:
'lthey will charge their:-fees.represented:value for money:

In:&dditior to the:professional seivices provided above; my-other:expenses incurred:to date amountito,
-£669:77 and répresent:

‘Description Affiotitincurréd Amountstill'to:bg; ‘Type of‘éxpense
) since paid’
_ ‘appointment £ £ A
' SStatutoryf’bond? 135.00 135:00: .Category 4 drsbursement
i ( 216.00 216.00 1 di

Statutory advetiing 9550 9550  Calegor
‘M;Ieage 13227 132:27 iCatego 2 disbursement
\Nébsite:amendment.costs. 90.00 80.000  Category:{ disbursement

11have Aot besh able:to draw any:eXpenses in'this. matter to ddte:




.bUSIness, affdirs:and p

opeity:ofthe-Company in‘orderto;achievé:the:
. IAparticularthatwe: )

)




13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am seeking decisions by correspondence fromthe creditors to approve my proposals, approve my pre-
administration costs, fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve.my category 2 disbursements. If a’
creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to. me
by no later than 23.59 on 15 June 2020, the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted proof
of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it‘to me, together with: the relevant
supportmg documentation. A-vote on the decisions. by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged
proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 15.June 2020.

Creditors are also invited to-determine whether to form a Creditors” Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors” Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors-to make:an
informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate’ themselves
to serve on a Committee, further information -about of the role of the Commlttee and what might be
expected from its members. has been prepa_red by R3 and can be found is available at
htto:/www.hazlewoods.co.uk/Services/business-recovery-and-insolvency/technical-quides.aspx.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to.respond promptly.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so
within 5 business days of the deliveryof the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must be
supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene.a meeting if creditors requesting a
meeting represent a-minimum of 10%.in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where
“creditors” means “all creditors.”

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

"To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Hazlewoods LLP
including about our complaints. policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
www.hazlewoods.co.uk under Services, Business Recovery and Insolvency, Technical Guides.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,

‘or if they- want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line; they should contact Nick
Stafford on 01242 680000, or email to creditors@hazlewoods.co.uk.

‘Vic Ellaby
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

The-Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



&

e s e s

Name-»of-'cpmpargy

"Enter court-detalls;

Note: These details
‘must be'the:same'as
those'shown at the

‘top of the: wmdmg-up»

patition

Enter full- name-of
company-to which
this Statement of-
Affairs relates

‘Enter. e date .
(DDMMAYYYY) of
‘Winding-up order (or
date directed by the
Official Receiver)

Enter your:fiiil name:
including title, first.
name, any mlddle

names and surname;

‘Enter theddte .
(DD/MMIYYYY) this’

-form was.completed

APPENDIX |

Rule 7.41
Statement of Affairs (Company Wmdmg-up)

[ Alexcars. L|m|ted

| Number [

TITLE
(IN LIQUIDATION)
In the. L

-Alexcars Limited

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS OF.(name of company)

PART A

The: partnculars and other information shown in this statement of affairs and any
continuation sheets give a full and complete statement. of the company’s &ffairs as at.

Date.

L7/o4/2020

23

The guidance notes below tell you how to'complete this form easﬂy and

correctly.

‘Show the. company’s: financial posntlon ‘by completing all the pages of this
forin, which will then be the company’s statement of affairs.

PARTB
STATEMENT OF TRUTH

| believe that the facts stated:

in this Statement of Affairs and any continuation sheets and

; : In‘the declaration in Part A above
are true. °

Full Name [Dovcits ALZLC Hiodefy
Signed 7 ; /’ “ N

Dated (2775 /2020 ]

© s ——— -



Al

B +€|

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

‘tEgtlmated‘
‘realisaiglg, :
s-value /i1
{Estlmated
P Jesp)
;Estimated total as assets avallable for,preferentlal creditors; P p :l 453,937
(Carried from, paLA) LY et M ..«w .: Lt e RN S
Y e Ly e T RS A S - W W
“Preferential creditors.- Scottish Widows Pensions ‘ (6058)
[tEStimated deficiencyisirpius as.regards preferential creditors . -~ _ ¥ 7| 447,879
[ Estimated prescribed part of net proparty.where applicable {to carry forward) )
'|:Estimated total'assets available for.floating charge.nolders = = ~ .. & 447879
Debts secured by -fleating chargeis' - Lloyds joan ' - i _{93,516)
*Estimated deflclency/surplus.of assets after floating charges. - _ — .- .| 354,363
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought t_iowh)
| Total'assets avaliable towunsecured creditors!” ~ =, "~~~ - ==~ |
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating.charge ’ ((1'61‘394) R
‘holders) . - 1 (1e® 39414
> T
“Estimated: deficiency/surplus: as regards non-preferentlahcredltors ST 182889 |
Yexcludingiany shortfdil to'floating:chargéiticlders)’ = . “ . o v . o3 1X$969 DA
“Shortfall to floaling charge holders (brought down)_ ' I
\Estimated defiEiency/Surplus as regards Creaitors - . tox. 2 * 72F- <V _ T
{Issued and called up capital o (1050)
Esfimated total deficlency/surplus a8 regards members. - i ras i ... 1919

signed [ _Z4U] __|Date [25/5 /2020 ]

FA1T Dy



56

B

COMPANY.CREDITORS
{excluding cansumer creditors and employees — see pages B1 and 82)

NOTE: If more convenient; a list of the company’s creditors may be attached to this page as long as it contains ali the same
information as in this table.- You must include all creditors; excluding consumer creditors and employees, and identify under ‘Details
of Security’ any creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing, conditional sale agreements or creditors claiming retention of title
over property, in the company's possession.

Name:of .~ Address Amount of debt | Details of Security .Date, Value of security
- creditor. (with postcode) £ ' , security £ ~
or claimant - i - given
HMRC Cumbernauld 22,758
626
Child Support
Agency
1, The Maples, Cirencester, Glos. | 45,015
Jenny Jarvis ‘GL7 1TQ
] 1, The Maples, Cirencester, Glos. | 5,500
William Jarvis GL7 1TQ
5, Trinder Place, Cirencester, 23,218
Ben Jarvis Glos.GL7 1RR
58,585
Trade creditors
per attached list TR “
. . QlA ™M, CW'
Qo babbordk Reochos Pondl Teignasly | 1,000 D/
Glos ALV IDN

2L

Signed [ 70/

|Date (¢S [ £ [Z7020 |




i

19607:00

4065:84

BRAY, - 0M
Centre

MISeAH ek

AVON 1727.88

1240300

9932:62:

MMERGIAL'COMP-LTL $905!96:

T LT T T O —

< Sy,



1080.00:
1993130
922:00
872.57

ROVERE'  RuiéF - 25000:

639:13

607:96:

500.05:

MISCQ-Z  MistellaneousiQ:2 ' 400100+




BIO:

HEL.

L2

39000

340.92

‘316.50:

306124

125000/

*216:00¢




§o

‘ZIEBE.

‘GEF

JOHN,

BIFFA,

Y ELECTRICAL FACTORS'LTD
e Industrial Estate

Ace:

usiness Park

GLASWELD Glas-Weld Systems:
60:Albigh Stréét:

‘Heating & Hose!Suppliés:

-204.66:

:204{00

199.02

‘187.35"

169:56

168100

164:32.




LA

‘PURE,

PELICANG

CIRE’

Lingoln .

LN50SR.

Péiican Bus amd Ecach.

Pelican Er

d,

GL7°1YS:

gineering Co:ltd

Cirencester

1125188!

12461

117:60.

11247

103.26.

95:93

91,20

8232




West:Midiands

46.98

56 SG Communications:

33.24

24:42

. CHALLENG' '2:20




B1
COMPANY CONSUMER CREDITORS ;
{(custoimers or clients cla|m|ng mounts paid in advarice of the supply of goods.or services, €: g deposits)

E: Ifmoré €anvenient, a list of the:corfipany’s consumer creditors iha§ Be attached tothis: ‘pageas long:as it containis all the:
e informafion:as in this table.

TEeez

(See attachied g ! | 5
Zlist)! A . i i !

':‘; |

— it EERA. il
: i ,
4 =1}




i |

B2

COMPANY EMPLOYEES
(including former employees)

.

N, . -
LY 4 -yipg"g "
. _ le-credaitor -

ol - Given [T

- bt [ Detalls-F any,seEurity . | . Date) -] Valueiofsecurity |
~ y UEER | seglityg . . BT

Y
r D

See attached list

Vv

| Date [(Z3 72 72072 ]

Signed [ Holealy’”



ey




‘FEES/ESTIMATE SUMMARY

‘AleXcarsLimiteéd' - in-AdminiStration -

‘Description of the:tasks: to-ba:Undértaken’inithis ¢a

Ky = = — o

JRv—.

y:bond on: a.gpaﬂ‘e‘ﬂ;}f’;_
theicase;

187 the €aS/a8 B Maj6my; of the Work [RLAdINIES



INVESTIGATIONS

£170. 16

ofinvaivement Tnithe;

REALISATIONIOR ASSETS

Descﬂpﬁon of the ‘tasks to ba;undertakeén Ii'this’ l:ategomof work’ )

Correspondmg With débtors and: attempung ‘to conect\outstendmg book:
'debts

Tfeirding the closiire:of thé dctotint.,

Total:: e 4300 __E7.55500 _ EV/S.0,

y:of Workis'higher than'the averdge blended rate as the! sénior'case mandger and Office Holder are’ expaicted to

‘CREDITORS

_ Pe§qtl§ﬁ9'!;9.f;§i€;!§€f

390,00

TA1950; E15.44750, . .. -

Th biended tate for; thls category of work rs below the average blended rale forithe case:as the majority-of
‘managers: wﬂh ‘support from .other. ]unior steﬁ

GRAND TOTAL FOR'ALL CATEGORIES/OF.WORK: 7 A L T £15337,




ﬂllﬁ’ppéﬁﬂiiaii‘:;’_ns&taiIsﬁ of Work to.be:lindértaken in the:Administration on-a:time:costs ‘basis:

_Admimstratmn
C lannirg - devrsmg an appropnate strategy. for dealing with the:case:and. glvmg ‘instructions to'the:

‘rts at Compames House
ATire:tur‘r_\s

Paymg tax deducted from the'dlwd’er; s paid {o €

Investigations:
Recovermg the books:and records ‘for. the case,

thud party in-order te recover funds for the benef t: of credntors



‘HAZLEWOODS LLP

FEES:AND:DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT'AS AT 1MAY 2020

01/05/19
£
(285

[Expénsés

"Whel ~¢xpenses are incurred’in respectofthe inscivent estate; they:will ‘be: recharged and:
BONipHiSE two: categories:

Categéry1 (Aﬁérﬁbval'noi%reguired}ji

external Pﬂntmg Costs bondlng»,,.
Specific: expense: iincurred:

::C'a’“tég‘.bﬁl,;2%(Approval»re’qdired).

jpnor{to belng draWn from' the estate



Whereapplicable, disbursementsiwill be stbject to VAT :at.the.prevailing rate:



“HOURS

Wanager ..

‘Administrator

l
!
|invesiigations: q4

ition of assefs




Appendix 6; Estimate of‘expenses to'b

Type:ofiexpense: ;
;£i

135:00

86:50
the London,_,_v_.

Mileage ~.category 2 disbursement 132.27
Mzil redirection: ' 1216.00
‘Website:amendment:costs 90,00

1,000,00

4,345.00

650.00

4,000.00

2,805.00

3,000:00

ttels ncludlng retummg
's and recovering book:

Total estimated expenses




_.Dirgctor”

MaiEGeE.

20575

15730

T4




